J

PHONES
0 (800) 800 130
(050) 462 0 130
(063) 462 0 130
(067) 462 0 130

CAR RECEIVERS — Receivers = Media receivers and stations « Native receivers « CD/DVD changers « FM-modulators/USB adapters « Flash memory « Facia plates and adapters = Antennas = Accessories |

CAR AUDIO — Car audio speakers « Amplifiers « Subwoofers ¢ Processors « Crossovers  Headphones ¢ Accessories | TRIP COMPUTERS — Universal computers « Model computers ¢ Accessories |

GPS NAVIGATORS — Portable GPS = Built-in GPS « GPS modules « GPS trackers « Antennas for GPS navigators = Accessories | VIDEO — DVR = TV sets and monitors « Car TV tuners = Cameras = Videomodules
= Transcoders = Car TV antennas  Accessories | SECURITY SYSTEMS — Car alarms « Bike alarms « Mechanical blockers « Immobilizers « Sensors = Accessories | OPTIC AND LIGHT — Xenon = Bixenon * Lamps
= LED = Stroboscopes « Optic and Headlights « Washers « Light, rain sensors « Accessories | PARKTRONICS AND MIRRORS — Rear parktronics « Front parktronics « Combined parktronics ¢ Rear-view mirrors

= Accessories | HEATING AND COOLING — Seat heaters « Mirrors heaters ¢ Screen-wipers heaters « Engine heaters « Auto-refrigerators « Air conditioning units « Accessories | TUNING — Vibro-isolation

= Noise-isolation « Tint films « Accessories | ACCESSORIES — Radar-detectors « Handsfree, Bluetooth « Windowlifters « Compressors « Beeps, loudspeakers « Measuring instruments « Cleaners « Carsits

= Miscellaneous | MOUNTING — Installation kits « Upholstery « Grilles » Tubes « Cable and wire * Tools « Miscellaneous | POWER — Batteries « Converters  Start-charging equipment « Capacitors

« Accessories | MARINE AUDIO AND ELECTRONICS — Marine receivers « Marine audio speakers « Marine subwoofers « Marine amplifiers « Accessories | CAR CARE PRODUCTS — Additives « Washer fluid «
Care accessories = Car polish = Flavors = Adhesives and sealants | LIQUID AND OIL — Motor oil = Transmission oil « Brake fluid = Antifreeze « Technical lubricant

In store "130" you can find and buy almost all necessary goods for your auto in
Kyiv and other cities, delivery by ground and postal services. Our experienced
consultants will provide you with exhaustive information and help you to chose
the very particular thing. We are waiting for you at the address
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IFBMW-S PLUG&PLAY INTEGRATION

User manual

Thank you for choosing Focal Integration component kits and for sharing our passion for the "Spirit of Sound".
Designed using the latest technology, these speakers integrate Focal's perfectionist believes, developing
products with high power handling, and unrivalled sound quality. To obtain the best results from this product,
we recommend that you follow carefully all the information contained in this user’s manual. If not correctly
followed, any fault observed may not be covered by the guarantee.

Warning

Continuous listening at high sound level [above 110dB) can durably damage your hearing.
Listening above 130dB can damage your hearing permanently.

The Focal guarantee only applies if the enclosed guarantee card

is returned to us within 10 days of purchase.

Important recommendations

Before attempting any installation work, it is very important to check how much space is available

to fit the speakers into the vehicle.

Key points:

e Ensure the speaker is clean from debris and metallic particles that maybe attached (especially after drilling).
¢ Clean before mounting the speakers.

Conditions of guarantee
All Focal loudspeakers are covered by quarantee drawn up by the official Focal distributor in your country. Your

distributor can provide all details concerning the conditions of guarantee. Guarantee cover extends at least to that
granted by the legal guarantee in force in the country where the original purchase invoice was issued.

Dueto constant technologicaladvances, Focal reservesits right toynodify specificaj, thout notice. Images may not conform exactly to specific product
¢ MASGEAS 150" gesmy ylospectiep



IFBMW-S PLUG&PLAY INTEGRATION

User manual

2-way component kit IFBMW-S installation

Installation 100% dedicated to BMW® (1/3/5/x1 Series) in less than an hour (BMW® is a trademark
of BMW®). Watch the demonstration video: http://mobi.focal.com/ifbomw-s/en/

- This kit has been designed for installation in a BMW® (1/3/5/x1 Series)

- The components of this dedicated kit are compatible with this vehicle’s original connectors and fixings.

- Take extreme care when installing.

- Only the use of appropriate quality tools can guarantee optimal installation.

- Connectors are fragile electronic components. Handle with care.

- Follow these instructions correctly to ensure the proper functioning of the IFBMW-S kit.

- Before restarting your system, check your car radio settings (which differ according to the vehicle’s model,
version and engine).

Autogoods “130”



IFBMW-S PLUG&PLAY INTEGRATION

User manual

1. Dismantling the door panel with the focal and torx tool [supplied with the kit).
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IFBMW-S PLUG&PLAY INTEGRATION

User manual

2. Dismantle the door control and the speaker connector.

3. Speaker disassembly : used a 8 mm key (not supplied with the speaker kit).

4. Focal wire plug on the driver and cable fixing inside the door panel (to reduce all parasite noises).

Autogoods “130”



IFBMW-S PLUG&PLAY INTEGRATION

User manual

5. Tweeter assembly in factory space (takes off the grille and be careful to the tweeter cone).

WARNING: use the coded pin location.
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IFBMW-S PLUG&PLAY INTEGRATION

User manual

6. Connect the tweeter wire directly to the focal connector plugged on the midrange driver.

7. Door panel assembly.
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IFBMW-S PLUG&PLAY INTEGRATION

User manual o

Tweeter oriented part die cut (see page 20).
You can use the IFBMW-S in a "non equipped” 2-way component BMW® car.
You have 2 possibilities :

1. Order to your BMW® car seller, the original spare part dedicated for your car (in case of a hifi system) (different
parts either with a plastic part behind the mirror, either a full door trim).

2. Use our tweeter part supplied in the IFBMW-S kit (in this case, please read carefully the instruction below)

e Cut the templates (scale 1:1) enclosed to this service manual, page 20 (respect the right side).

¢ Adjust the templates on the Factory plastic parts.

¢ Adjust the focal tweeter support (supplied in the IFBMW-S kit) (REF HPPT1145 left side or HPPT1146 right side)
to find the best staging and aesthetic in your car.

e Drill holes for the 2 screws and the focal wire [diameter = 4mm for the 2 screws and 12 mm for the wire hole).

¢ Screw the 2 vis [from the interior of the original plastic part).

¢ Mount the tweeter and lock it thanks to the grey ring with the FOCAL logotyp (which might be in down position).

HPPT1145 - Left HPPT1146 - Right

Your Focal-JMlab product was developed and manufactured with high-quality materials and components
which can be recycled and/or re-used. This symbol indicates that electrical and electronic equipment
must be disposed of separately from normal garbage at the end of its operational lifetime.Please dispose
of this product by bringing it to your local collection point or recycling centre for such equipment. This will
help to protect the environment in which we all live.

Autogoods “130”
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IFBMW-S PLUG&PLAY INTEGRATION

User manual o

See below the explanations to install our IFBMW-S speaker Kit in the last BMW cars models F20/F30/F31*
Series [*Except convertible and coupe models). The tweeter assembly is the same (see the explanation above).

1. Factory speaker location. 2. Factory speaker removed.

3. Remove the Foam protection to pass 4. IFBMW-S wire location.
the wire inside the door.

5. IFBMW-S wire connection on the 6. Assembly of the IFBMW-S speaker.

speaker terminal.
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IFBMW-S PLUG&PLAY INTEGRATION

User manual
7. IFBMW-S assembled in the door. 8. Plug the factory power connector to the

IFBMW-S wire.
9. Foam factory protection assembly. 10. Use the supplied strap to attach the wire.

11. Factory speaker grille location.
Be careful that the IFBMW-S cone
doesn’t come in contact with the panel.

Autogoods “130”



INTEGRATION PLUG&PLAY IFBMW-S

Manuel d'utilisation

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les kits éclatés Intégration Focal et de partager avec nous notre philosophie
"the Spirit of Sound"”.

Ces haut-parleurs de haute technicité intégrent les ultimes perfectionnements Focal en matiére de conception
de haut-parleurs pour Uobtention d’un son puissant et de trés haute qualité. Afin d’exploiter toutes leurs
performances, nous vous conseillons de lire ce livret, puis de le conserver avec précaution pour pouvoir vous y
référer ultérieurement. Tout probléme dd au non-respect des régles d’utilisation peut entrainer Uinvalidation
de la garantie.

Avertissement
L'écoute prolongée a fort niveau au-dela de 110 dB peut détériorer durablement l'audition. Des écoutes méme

breves a plus de 130 dB peuvent provoquer des lésions auditives irrémédiables.

Pour validation de la garantie Focal,

merci de nous retourner la garantie jointe dans les 10 jours.

Recommandations importantes

Avant tout, vérifiez Uespace disponible pour lencastrement des haut-parleurs (se reporter aux plans sur lemballage)
puis procédez aux découpes. Dans le cas d'un montage en emplacement d'origine, vérifiez qu’il y ait un espace
suffisant entre le haut-parleur et la grille de protection.

e Tenir les haut-parleurs a 'écart des copeaux métalliques et des poussieres.

* Procédez a un nettoyage soigneux avant de monter les haut-parleurs.

Conditions de garantie

La garantie pour la France sur tout matériel Focal est de 2 ans. En cas de matériel défectueux, celui-ci doit étre
expédié a vos frais, dans son emballage d'origine aupres du revendeur, lequel analysera le matériel et déterminera
la nature de la panne. Si celui=ci est sous garantie, le matériel vous sera rendu ou remplacé en “franco de port”.
Dans le cas contraire, un devis de réparation vous sera proposé. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant
d'une mauvaise utilisation ou d’un branchement incorrect (bobines mobiles briilées par exemple...). En dehors de la
France, le matériel Focal est couvert par une garantie dont les conditions sont fixées localement par le distributeur
officiel Focal de chaque pays, en accord avec les lois en vigueur sur le territoire concerné.

Dans un but d'évolution, Focal-JMlab se réserve le droit de mod\fﬁuiasg(é)colfagt\qiséﬁ,bmques de ses produits sans préavis. Images non contractuelles



INTEGRATION PLUG&PLAY IFBMW-S

Manuel d'utilisation
Installation kit éclaté IFBMW-S E-_—-- E

Installation 100 % dédiée 8 BMW® série 3/1/5/x1 en moins d'une heure
[BMW est une marque de BMW®). La preuve en vidéo : http://mobi.focal.com/ifomw-s/fr/ =

- Ce kit a été développé pour un montage dans une BMW® (Séries 3/1/5/x1)

- Les composants de ce kit dédié respectent la connectique et les fixations d’origine de ce véhicule.

- Veuillez apporter un grand soin lors du montage notamment lors de la la phase de dé-rivetage du haut parleur et
du remontage de celui.

- Seule l'utilisation d'outils appropriés de qualité peut garantir un montage optimal.

- Les connectiques restent des composants électroniques fragiles qui méritent une manipulation délicate.

- Le bon fonctionnement du kit IFBMW dépend du respect de ces consignes.

- Avant la remise en fonctionnement de votre systeme, veuillez également vous assurer des réglages de votre
autoradio [différents suivant les modéles, versions et motorisations de véhicules).
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INTEGRATION PLUG&PLAY IFBMW-S

Manuel d'utilisation

1. Démontage de la garniture de portiére a l'aide de Uoutil focal et d’une clé torx (tous deux fournis).
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INTEGRATION PLUG&PLAY IFBMW-S

Manuel d'utilisation

2. Déconnexion de la commande d’ouverture de portiére et de la connectique d’origine.

3. Démontage du haut-parleur d’origine a Uaide d’une clé de 8 mm (non fournie dans le kit haut-parleur Focal).

4. Connexion du cable d’alimentation haut-parleur focal et fixation de celui-ci dans la garniture de portiére
(pour éviter toute vibrations).
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INTEGRATION PLUG&PLAY IFBMW-S

Manuel d'utilisation

5. Montage du tweeter dans U'emplacement d’origine (enlever la grille en prenant garde de ne pas détériorer le
dome du tweeter).

ATTENTION : respectez le sens de montage (détrompeur].

d

SO %
A ] /// y
~ \‘ ‘(’"g"/
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INTEGRATION PLUG&PLAY IFBMW-S

Manuel d'utilisation

6. Connecter le cable du tweeter sur le connecteur focal relié au haut-parleur médium.

7. Remontage de la garniture de portiére.
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INTEGRATION PLUG&PLAY IFBMW-S

Manuel d'utilisation

Gabarit de découpe pour la fixation de la piéce tweeter (se reporter a la page 20).
Vous pouvez utiliser le kit IFBMW-S dans un véhicule non équipé d'origine en 2 voies séparés.
Pour cela vous avez 2 solutions :

1. Commandez auprés de votre concession BMW® les pieces détachées d'origine compatibles avec une option hi-fi
[soit triangle gousset de rétroviseur soit montant de portiere complet sur certains véhicules).

2. Utilisez nos supports tweeter fournis dans le kit et dans ce cas, veuillez procéder comme ci-dessous :

e Découpez les gabarits papier (échelle 1:1) joint dans cette notice (page 20)
(attention veuillez respecter le sens et la disposition).

e Positionnez ce gabarit sur la piece du support BMW d’origine préalablement démontée.

¢ Repérez et positionnez le support du tweeter focal (REF HPPT1145 coté gauche ou HPPT1146 coté droit) pour
trouver l'angle le plus adéquat (staging et esthétique].

¢ Percez les trous qui permettront de passer les vis et le connecteur du tweeter [diamétre = 4mm pour les 2 vis et
diametre 12mm pour le passage du connecteur tweeter IFBMW-SJ.

e Vissez les 2 vis [par Uintérieur de la piece d'origine).

¢ Montez le tweeter et maintenez-le grace a la bague grise siglée Focal (le logo Focal doit étre en position basse).

HPPT1145 - Left HPPT1146 - Right

Votre produit Focal-JMlab a été concu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et composants de haute qualité,
susceptibles d’étre recyclés et réutilisés. Ce symbole signifie que les appareils électriques et électroniques,
lorsqu'ils sont arrivés en fin de vie, doivent étre éliminés séparément des ordures ménageéres. Veuillez
rapporter cet appareil a la déchetterie communale ou a un centre de recyclage. Vous contribuez ainsi a la
préservation de l'environnement.

134
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INTEGRATION PLUG&PLAY IFBMW-S

Manuel d'utilisation

Ci-dessous les explications du montage de notre Kit IFBMW-S dans les derniéres générations de
BMW Séries F20 / F30/F31* (*Hors modeéles coupés et cabriolets). Le montage du tweeter reste identique

(cf descriptions ci-dessus).

1. Montage du haut-parleur d'origine. 2. Haut-parleur d'origine démonté.

3. Décollage de la protection et passage 4. Passage du cable du haut-parleur du
du cable. Kit IFBMW-S.

5. Connexion du connecteur sur le 6. Remontage du haut-parleur du Kit

bornier du haut-parleur du Kit IFBMW-S. IFBMW-S.
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INTEGRATION PLUG&PLAY IFBMW-S

Manuel d'utilisation

7. Haut-parleur du Kit IFBMW-S monté.

9. Remise de la protection de la portiére.

11. Emplacement dans la garniture de
portiére. Veillez a ce que la membrane ne
vienne pas en contact avec la garniture.

8. Connection du cable d'origine sur le
connecteur kit IFBMW.

10. Fixation du connecteur sur le
faisceau d'origine.
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INTEGRATION PLUG&PLAY IFBMW-S

User manual / manuel d'utilisation

2x 0 4mm

- — ~
- — -

Right side template Left side template
Gabarit coté droit Gabarit coté gauche
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INTEGRATION IFBMW-S

User manual / manuel d'utilisation

Garantiebedingungen

Alle Focal-Lautsprecher sind durch eine vom offiziellen Focal-Veriragshandler in Ihrem Land gewdhrten Garantie abgedeckt. Einzelheiten
beziglich der Garantiebedingungen erhalten Sie von lhrem Vertragshéndler. Die Gewdhrleistung erstreckt sich mindestens auf die
geltende gesetzliche Garantie des Landes, in dem der Original-Kaufbeleg ausgestellt wurde.

Condiciones de la garantia

Todos los altavoces Focal estén cubiertos por la garantia extendida por el distribuidor oficial de Focal de su pafs Su distribuidor
le proporcionard detalles concermientes a las condiciones de la garantia. Lla cobertura de la garantia alcanza por menos hasta la
concedida por la garantia legal en vigor en el pais en donde se emitié la factura de compra original:

Condicdes da garantia

Todos os altifalantes Focal sGo abrangidos por uma garantia redigida pelo distribuidor oficial da Focal no seu pais. O seu distribuidor
pode fornecer todos os pormenores relafivamente as condicdes da garantia. A cobertura da garantia estende-se pelo menos ao que é
concedido pela garantia legal em vigor no pais em que o recibo de compra original foi emitido.

Condizioni di garanzia

Tutti gli altoparlanti Focal sono coperti dalla garanzia rilasciata dal distributore ufficiale Focal del vostro paese. Il vostro distributore potre:
fornirvi tutfi i dettagli riguardanti le condizioni di garanzia. La copertura della garanzia comprende almeno cio che & contemplato dalla
garanzia legale in vigore nel paese in cui & stafa rilasciata la fatiura originale d'acquisto.

@

Garantievoorwaarden

Alle Focal luidsprekers vallen onder een garantie die door de officiéle Focaldistributeur in uw land is opgesteld. Uw distributeur kan u
alle details leveren met betrekking tot de garantievoorwaarden. Garantiedekking geldt ten minste voor de wettelijke toegekende garantie
die van kracht is in het land waar de originele aankoopbon is uitgegeven.

Warunki gwarancyjne

Wszystkie glosniki Focal sa objete gwarancja wydawana przez oficjalnego dystrybutora Focal w Twoim kraju. Dystrybutor
poinformuje Ci¢ o wszystkich szczegotach zwigzanych z warunkami gwarancyjnymi. Zakres gwarancji obejmuje
przynajmniej gwarancj¢ ustawowg oferowang w kraju, w ktorym wydano oryginalng fakturg zakupu.

@

VYcoBusi rapanTHH

Bce nunamuku Focal oOecrieunBarorcs: rapaHTHHHBIM 00CIIY>KMBAHUEM, OCYIIECTBIIEMBIM O(HIMAIBHEIM IUCTPUOBIOTOPOM
Focal B Bameii crpane. Bamr gucTpubbioTop MOoXeT cooOIuTs BaM Bce JeTany, OTHOCSIIUECS K YCIOBHSM rapaHTHHHOrO
obcnyxuBanust. Tepputopueil 1eHCTBUS YCIOBHIl rapaHTUM SIBISCTCS, KaK MUHHMYM, TEPPUTOPHsS TOM CTpaHbI e ObLIO
npuobpeTeHo aanHoe uzzenue Focal B cCOOTBETCTBUM ¢ OPUTHHAIBHBIM CUETOM-(AKTYPOil.

pSaly adinall 438 jall clelandl & 50 4wy Gl (focal) A4S el e lendl JS ais
Leaiey sl ) Q81 e laal) sl siey glanall Jo g s daalall Jualall JS5 ¢l (alall ¢ 5 sall ey
ALYl el il 5, 8 jlaal Jae Al 8 g jld) S8 laall
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Su producto FocalJMlab ha sido concebido y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta
c0|icﬁjd, que pueden ser reciclados y reutilizados. Este simbolo signifi ca que los aparatos eléctricos
y electrénicos, al final de su vida ufil, deberan ser separados de los residuos domésticos y reciclados.
Rogamos llevar este aparato al punto de recogida de su municipio o a un cenfro de reciclaje.
Por favor, contribuya Vd. también en la conservacion del ambiente en que vivimos.

Deres FocalJMlab-produkt er designet og fremstillet med materialer og komponenter af hej kvalitet, som kan
recycles og genbruges. Dette sym%o\ betyder, at elektriske og elekironiske apparater skal bortskaffes adskilt
fra det almindelige %usholdningsoﬁold, nar de ikke leengere Eéruges. Aflever dette apparat pa Deres lokale
kommunale genbrugsstation eller p& genbrugscentret. Hjselp med af passe pa det miljg, vi lever i.

lhr FocalJMlab-Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten entworfen und hergestellt,
die recycelbar sind und wieder verwendet werden kénnen. Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass elekirische und
elekironische. Geréite am Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer vom Hausmill gefrennt enfsorgt werden miissen. Bitte
entsorgen Sie dieses Gert bei lhrer &rilichen Eommuno\en Sammelstelle oder im Recycling Centre. Bitte helfen
Sie mit, die Umwelt in der wir leben, zu erhalten.

Taméa FocalJMlab-uote on suunniteltu ja valmistettu korkealaatuisista materiaaleista ja-komponenteista, joita
voidaan kierréittéa jo kaytad uvudelleen. Tama symboli tarkoittaa, efté sahkélaitieet ja elektroniset laitteet
tulee havittad erillaan kotitalousjétteestd, kun niité ei endié kaytetd. Jatd tamé laite poikLokumosi kunnalliseen
kergyspisteeseen fai kierrdWskesLukseen. Auta meitd sadstimadn luontoa, jossa eldmme.

Il vostro prodotio FocalJMlab & sfafo progettato e realizzato con materiali e componenti pregiati
che possono essere riciclati e rivtilizzati. Questo simbolo signifi ca che gli apparecchi elefirici
ed eﬁeﬁromci devono essere smaliii separatamente dai rifi uti domestici alla fine del loro utilizzo.
Vi preghiomo di smaltire quesfo apparecchio negli-appositi punti di raccolta locali o nei centri preposti al
riciclaggio. Contribuite anche voi a tutelare I'ambiente nel quoE viviamo.

Az On altal vasarolt Focal-JMlab termék kivalo min6ségti, Gjrahasznosithato és/vagy Gjra felhasznalhatd
anyagok és komponensek felhasznalasaval késziilt. Ez a szimbolum azt jelzi, hogy az elektromos és
elektronikus késziiléket a normalis hulladéktol elkiilonitetten kell kidobni, amikor élettartama végére
ért. A termék kidobasakor kérjiik, vigye azt a helyi gylijtéponthoz, vagy az ilyen késziilékek szamara
fenntartott Ujrahasznositd kozpontba! Ezzel hozzajarulhat kornyezetiink megdévasahoz, amelyben
mindannyian éliink.

Uw FocalJMlab-Product is ontworpen voor en gebouwd uit hoogwaardige materialen en componenten die
gerecycled kunnen worden en dus geschikt zijn voor hergebruik. Dit symbool betekent, dat elekirische en
elekironische apparatuur aan het einde van zijn levensduur gescheiden van het huisvuil apart moet worden
ingeleverd. Breng dit apparaat naar een van de plaatselijke verzamelpunten of naar een kringloopwinkel. Help
s.v.p. mee, het milieu waarin we leve te beschermen.

O seu produto FocalJmlab foi concebido e fabricado, ufilizando materiais e componentes de alta qualidade
que, podem ser reciclados e reutilizados. Este simbolo significa que, no fim da sua vida util, equipamentos
eléctricos e electrénicos devem ser eliminados separadamente dos residuos sélidos domésticos. Por favor,
eniregue este equipamento ao respectivo ecoponto local ou comunal ou ao centro de reciclagem competente.
Por favor, ajude-nos a preservar o meio ambiente em que vivemos.

Produkt Focal-JMlab zostal zaprojektowany i wykonany z materialow i elementow wysokiej jakosci,
nadajacych si¢ do recyklingu i ponownego wykorzystania. Symbol ten oznacza, ze sprzet elektryczny i
elektroniczny nalezy utylizowaé po zakonczeniu uzytkowania odrgbnie od odpadéw domowych. Sprzet
nalezy utylizowa¢ w komunalnym punkcie zbiorki lub w punkcie recyklingu. Pomozcie i Wy chroni¢
srodowisko, w ktorym zyjemy.
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FocalJMlabs produkter har konstruerats och fillverkats av hégkvalitativa material och komponenter som
kan &fervinnas och &teranvandas. Symbolen innebér aft utticinade elekiriska och  elekironiska apparater
maste tas om hand separerat frén hushallsavfallet. lamna apparaten pa kommunens insamlingsstéllen eller
atervinningscentraler. Hjglp oss att skydda var milj.

Teie Focal-JMlab toode on vilja tootatud ning toodetud kdrgkvaliteetsest materjalist ning osades,
mida on voimalik timber toddelda ning/vdi korduvkasutada. Antud madrgis néitab, et elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmeid peab nende kasutusaja l0ppemisel korvaldama lahus muudest jadtmetest.
Palun viige toode korvaldamiseks teie kohalill()lgu jadtmete kogumiskohta voi antud seadme
imbertootamiskeskusesse. See aitab kaitsta meid timbritsevat keskkonda.

Autogoods “130”



PYKOBOJACTBO IHOJIB3OBATEJIA 11O YCTAHOBKE
ABTOMOBMUJBHBIX AYIMOCUCTEM FOCAL

YCTAHOBKA ABTOMOBWJIBHBIX AKYCTHYECKUX CUCTEM FOCAL

brarogapum Bac 3a 10, 4T0 BbI BEIOpan KOMILIEKT aBTOMOOMILHBIX akycTHuecknx cucteM FOCAL. DTH BBICOKOKaueCTBEHHBIC
TPOMKOTOBOPUTEIINA pa3pa60TaH1,1 W U3TOTOBJIEHBI JUIA JOCTHIKEHUS MOIIHOI'O U BBICOKOKaYE€CTBEHHOIO 3BYKa B aBTOMOGI/IHe.
Ha »To m3nenue pacnpocTpaHsieTcsl rapaHTus, AeCTByIOIlas B COOTBETCTBHM C 3aKOHOJATENLCTBOM Baineil cTpaHsl.
JhioGast HeHCTPaBHOCTD, BO3BHHKIIAS B PE3ylbTaTe HENPABUILHOH yCTAHOBKM M HKCILTyaTallMH, MOXET MOBIEYb 3a cO0O0i
AHHYJIMPOBAHUE rapaHTHN. BHUMaHKE: BRICOKMIT ypOBeHb 3ByKOBOro fAaBnenus (cbie 110 15) okasbiBaeT HebGIaronpusTHoOE
BO3/ICHCTBUE HA OpraHbl ciyxa. 3BykoBoe aasienue cabime 13015 Mmoxer Hanectu Bamemy cityXy HenonpaBuMblit yiepo.

BAKHBIE PEKOMEHJIATINNA

- IIO Ha4yajia MHCTaJUISIIHUN yﬁeam‘ecn B TOM, 4TO Bbl6paHHO€ Bamu mecto TMOAXOAUT Ul YCTAHOBKH aKyCTUYECKUX CUCTEM
1o rabapuram.

- Hpocnezune, HTOG])I AKYCTUYECKHE CUCTEMBI HE ObLTH 3aCOPEHbI MEJIKUMH YacTULIAMU, OCOﬁeHHO METAJITIMYCCKUMHU.

-B clryqyae HeOﬁXO}ll/IMOCTI/I YKpEIuTe MECTO KPENJICHUs IUHAMUKa. U3sroroBbre JUIST 3TOTO MOHTAXXHYIO ITaHEIIb (azlanTep)
¢ POBHOIT MOBEPXHOCTHIO. MI36eraiiTe BOSHHKHOBEHHMS T.H. KOPOTKOIO aKyCTHUYECKOrO 3aMBIKAHMS, MCHOJB3YiTe Ul 3TOro
criequaJibHbIC LLIyMO-BHGpOl/BOHﬂLll/IOHHl:Ie Marepuabl.

- Cobroniaiite 00LMiT TOPSIOK U TOISPHOCTD HOAKITIOYCHHS aKYCTHUESCKHX CHCTEM K YCHINTEIIIO MOIHOCTH («H» K «+», «-»
K «-», JIEBbIH K JIEBOMY, IIPaBbIil K IPaBOMY, BBICOKOUACTOTHBIN JHMHAMUK (tweeter) Kk Bbixogy TW Ha maccHBHOM KpoccoBepe,
CPEAHEHN3KOYACTOTHBIN AnHAMUK (wWoofer) - k Beixoxy WF).

- 3a1<pem/1're TPOMKOTOBOPUTEIIb C ITIOMOIIBIO KPETIEXKa U3 KOMIUIEKTA IOCTaBKU.

- Jnst gydinero 3By4aHus BBICOKUX 4aCTOT YCTAHOBUTE TBUTEP B TPEYTONLHUKM 3€pKajl 3aJHET0 BUJA, TM00 CTOHKH 1000BOro
CTeKJIa, TH00 B BepXHEil 4acTH MaHeau mpuOopoB.

- Jlnst Toro, 4TOOBI Ballla ayIMOCHCTEMa BOCIPON3BOANIA MOLHBIE Oachl, fononHute e¢ cabByhepom u ycuaurenem FOCAL.
TTpu noxkroueHnn k cadBydepy obs3arensHo Bimounte Gpuiastp nusknx vactor (LPF — Low Pass Filter — nporyckaromimit
HM3KHe yacToThl). Kak mpaBuiio, on HactpauBaercst Ha yactoty 60 — 80 I'epir.

- Axycruueckue cucreMbl FOCAL MMEIOT BBICOKYIO 4yBCTBUTEJIBHOCTb M MOIIHOCTb. M30eraiire meperpysku ycunanutesns
MOIIIHOCTH, K KOTOPBIM OHH MOAKIIOUEeHbI. VICKakeHHbIN (KINMITMPOBAHHBII) CUTHAT MOKET TIPUBECTH K MOBPEKICHHUAM, HE
MOKpbIBAEMbIM rapanTueii. Ecimm 510 Bo3moxHo, BKmounte punstp Boicokux yactot (HPF - High Pass Filter - nponyckaromuit
BBICOKHE YacTOThI), 3TO MO3BOJINT yMEHBIINTL yPOBEHb HCKaxkeHnid. Kak npasuio, Gpuistp HactpanBaercst Ha yactoTy 60 -
100 T'u B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT GACOBOrO MOTEHLMANA JMHAMMKA (UM MEHBILIE ero JUaMeTp, TeM BbILIE JOJKHA ObITh YacToTa
HACTPOHKH).
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I'APAHTHUSA FOCAL

Tponasen npozpaet ITokynarenio ToBap, OAHOBPEMEHHO IPEIOCTABIIss TOMHYI0 HH(OPMALHMIO O JAHHOM TOBAape B MeECTe
npuoOpeTeHust ToBapa B IOJIHOM cooTBeTcTBUH ¢ 3akoHoM PD «O 3AILIUTE ITPAB [TOTPEBUTEJIEN», B uem ITokynarens
pacnucancs noJx HaCTOALIUM FapaHTHﬁHbIM 069[33TeﬂbCTBOM.

HpouaBeu rapaHTUpyeT, 4TO Kyl'lJ'leHHbIﬁ TOBAp SABJISACTCA paGOTOCl’IOCOGHbIM, HE COACPKUT BBLIABICHHBIX MEXaHUYCCKUX
nospe)leeﬂnﬁ U MOJIHOCTBIO MPUTOJICH JJIS UCIIOJIb30BAaHMA 10 HA3HAYCHUIO HA MOMEHT OCYIICCTBIICHUS IIPOJAKHU.

B ciyuae obmapyxenns Ilokynarenem CKPBITBIX HEIOCTAaTKOB ToBapa, IIpomaBerr o0si3yeTcsi yCTPaHHTb BBISABICHHBIC
HEJIOCTATKM MITH 3aMEHUTh Ae(eKTHbIIT ToBap, B TeueHne 15 aneil ¢ Mmomenta npeabssiaenus nperensuii Ioxynarenem. Ipn
OTCYTCTBUH Y Hpoaasua Ha MOMEHT IPEABABICHUA COOTBETCTBYIOIETO TpeﬁOBaHl/Iﬂ HeOGXOLLl/IMOFO JUIs 3aMEHBI TOBapa, OH
00s13yeTcst 3aMEHUTD €ro B TeueHue 45 KaaeHIapHbIX JTHEH.

KommektHoCTh TOBapa mnpoBepsercs IlokymareneM INpu HOTydeHMM ToBapa B INPUCYTCTBMM mepcoHana Ilponmasia.
HOCJ’ICHPOZ{a)KHl:Ie NPETEH3UH 10 KOMIUIEKTAIlUU TOBapa HE MPUHUMAKOTC.

JlauHbIA TapaHTUIHBIA TaJlOH SABIAETCA €JMHCTBEHHBIM JOKYMEHTOM, IIOATBEPKIAIOMIUM IIPaBO Ha TapaHTHHHOE
obcny:xuBaHUue cepBUCHBIM LeHTpoM IIponasua npuobperennoro INoxkynarenem ToBapa. be3 mpeabsapienus rapaHTHHHOrO
TanoHa IIponasel npeTeHsuii K KyInjieHHOMY TOBapy He IPUHHMAET.

Ipetensun x npuobpeTeHHOMY ToBapy NpuHHMaroTcs IIpoaaBlOM TONBKO B Te€YeHHE FapaHTHIHOTO CpOKa, yKa3aHHOTO B
TaJIOHE.

CpOK CJ'Iy)KGbI JUIL aKYCTHYECKUX CUCTEM U IMHAMWYECKUX I'OJIOBOK COCTABIIAET TPU rofa, st ycnnm‘eneﬁ MOIIHOCTH IIATH
JIET.

TapanTuiinblii cpok TOBapa UCUUCIAETCA C JaThl MPOAAXKK ToBapa ITokymarenio, yKa3aHHOH B rapaHTHIHOM TaJloHE.

B cmyuae obOHapyxkeHHs HEMCIIPABHOCTH, M3J€IUE JOCTABIAETCS B CEPBMCHBIM IeHTp s mposepku. Ilo pesynsratam
TIPOBEPKU IIPU 000CHOBaHHOCTH NPETEH3UH MPOU3BOAUTCA PEMOHT HWIIM 3aMEHa H3JCIHA. HeHCHpaBHbIC J€Tanu U Yy3JIbl,
KOTOpbIE 6blﬂl/l 3aMEHEHBI B X0/1€ pEMOHTA, ABJIAIOTCSA COGCTBCHHOCT])}O CEPBHUCHOIO LEHTpA.

HpouaBeu rapaHTupyer OecrutaTHoE YCTpaHEHUE TEXHUYECKUX Hencnpaﬁﬂocreﬁ TOBapa HWJIM €ro 3aMEHy B TEYCHHUE
rapaHTUHHOTO CPOKA, KOTOPBIH cocTasnseT 1 (ouH) ros B crydae codmonenus [Toxynarenem npasuil 1 yCI0BuUiA rapaHTHHHOTO
00CITyKMBaHUsL.

TapanTus He A€HCTBYET B CIEAYIOIMX CITydasX:

He cobmiofiene HOPM SKCILTyaTalluK W3S, NPEBbINIEHHE KCILTYaTallMOHHBIX NapaMeTpoB, HeOpexkHoe oOpalleHue, He
TIPaBUJIBHOE IMOJAKIIOYEHHUE U T. 1.

Mexanunueckue TMOBPEXKACHUS U3JCINS U ITOBPEKACHUS BBI3BAHHBIC [T0ITAITaHUEM BHYTPb U3/I€IIHA IIOCTOPOHHUX MIPEAMETOB,
BEIIECTB, KUAKOCTEeH U T.1.ITOBpekKACHNUS BBI3BAHHBIC IPHPOAHBIMU SBICHUSIMHU, CTUXUHHBIMI OCACTBHSAMHU, TOXKAPOM U T.1.
H3}1€J’ll/le NOABEPraIoCh BMEIIATEILCTBY WJIM PEMOHTY HE YIIOJITHOMOYEHHBIMU Ha TO JIALAMHA UM CEPBUCHBIMU LICHTPAMU.

B Clry4a€ yCTaHOBKU U IOJK/IIOYECHUS U3JCIIH HE CepTI/qul/lLll/Ipl)BaHHblMI/l YCTaHOBOYHBIMHU LICHTPAMH.

Iponaser (Ha3BaHHE KOMIIAHUH, TeJIe(HOH)
Jlata nponasu ToBapa 7 20_r
Cepuiinblit Homep u3zieus
TMoanucs ynoarHOMOYEHHOTO JINLA MTPOABLA
C TeXHMYECKUMH XapaKTePUCTUKAMK MPUOOPETEHHBIX M3CINH, TTPABHIAMHU H YCIIOBHAMH FApaHTHIHOIO 00CITY)KHBAHUS
03HAKOMIJICH M COIJIaC€H, KOMIICKTHOCTb U COCTOSSHUE I/ISHCHI/Iﬁ NPOBEPEHBI:

TTokymnarensb /®.1.0.

Our user manuals are printed on recycled paper. Nos notices sont imprimées sur du papier recyclé.
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Garantie France

Pour validation de la garantie Focal, nous renvoyer cette page dans les 10 jours, & l'adresse suivante

Focal-JMlab - BP 374 - 108, rue de I’Avenir - 42353 La Talaudiére cedex - FRANCE

Il est maintenant possible d’enregistrer son produit en ligne : www.focal.com/garantie

Vous :

Votre nom : Age : Profession :

Votre adresse comp\éte :

Votre adresse e-mail :

Vos centres d’intéréts :

Chez vous, possédezvous des enceintes haute-fidélit¢ 2 - Oui - Non

Si oui, précisez la marque :

lisezvous la presse écrite € [J-Oui []-Non

Si oui, quel(s) titre(s) :

Votre équipement audio/vidéo (marques et modéles) avant Iacquisition du produit Focal :

Lecteur CD /tuner : Lecteur multimédia :
Systeme de navigation : Amplificateur :
Kit hautparleur : Caisson de grave / subwoofer :

Autres éléments :

Votre choix pour I'achat de ce modéle Focal s’est fait en fonction de :
[]- Conseil du revendeur - Conseil d'un ami, relation
[[]- Visite d'un salon, d'une exposition - Rapport qualité / prix
[1- Qualité sonore, écoute en auditorium
[]- Fiabilit¢ / qualité de fabrication

[]- Esthétique / finition

- Possede déje des produits Focal
- Catalogues

- Matériel francais

oooogood

[J- Article de presse écrite (si oui, précisez le fitre du - Autre :

magazine) :

Votre Produit Focal :

Modele : N° de série :

Nom du revendeur : Ville :

Date de I'achat : Prix de 'achat :

Avezvous confi¢ I'installation du produit & votre revendeur @ [J-Oui [1-Non

Sinon, pourquoi :

Ces informations sont necessaires & notre société pour traiter votre demande. Elles sont enregistrées dans notre fichier de clients et peuvent donner lieu & I'exercice
du droit d'acces ef de recfification auprés de notre service clientele (04 77 43 57 00).

Si vous ne souhaitez pas que vos données soient uiilisées par nos partenaires & des fins de prospeciion, veuillez cocher la case ci-contre. [_]

Si vous ne souhaitez pas recevoir des proposifions commerciales de nos partenaires par voie électronique, merci de cocher la case ci-contre. [_]

Vous étes susceptibles de recevoir des offers commerciales de nofre société pour des produits analogues & ceux que vous avez achefés.
Si vous ne le souhaitez pas, cochez la case cicontre.

Nous garantissons la confidentialité de ces informations.
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* International guarantee

the validation of the Focal g tee, send back this sheet within 10 days to the following address:
Focal-JMlab - BP 374 - 108, rue de I’Avenir - 42353 La Talaudiére cedex - FRANCE

Now it's possible to register on line : www.focal.com/warranty

About yourself:

Your name: Your age: . Your job:

Your full address:

Your e-mail address:

Your hobbies:
At home, do you own HiFi loudspeakerse - Yes [J-No
If yes, specify the brand:

Do you read the presse [1-Yes [J-No

If yes, which magazine(s)2

Your audio/video equipment (brands and models) before the acquisition of Focal products:

CD player/tuner: Multimedia player:
Navigation system: Amplifier:
N
< Speakers: Enclosure/subwoofer:

Other elements:

Your choice for the purchase of this Focal model was made according to:

[1- Dedler's advice [1- Friend's or family's advice
[]- Visiting an exhibition/a show [1- Quality-price ratio
[1- Sound quality/listening room []- Already own Focal products
[1- Reliability/manufacturing quality [1- Catalogues
[1- Design/Finish [1- French product
[1- Article in the press [if yes, specify the fifle of the []- Other:

magazine)

Your Focal product:

Model: Serial number:

Dedler's name: City:

Date of your purchase: Price of your purchase:

Did you leave the product installation to your dealer’s care? []-Yes [1-No
If not, why?

This information is necessary to our company to deal with your request. It is registered in our customer file and can give you the right to have
access to and correct the information that concerns you through our customer service (+33 477 435 700).

If you do not wish to have your data used by our partners on commercial purpose, tick this box.

: If you do not wish fo receive commercial propositions from our partners by e-mail, please fick this box. [_]
X You may receive commercial offers from our company for products similar to those you have bought.

H If you do not wish to, fick that box

The information given on this page will remain confidential
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= FOCAL

THE SPIRIT OF SOUND C€

Focal-JMlab® - BP 374 - 108, rue de I'Avenir - 42353 La Talaudiére cedex - France - www.focal.com
Tel. (+33) 04 77 43 57 00 - Fax (+33) 04 77 43 57 04 - SCFG-140411/2 - codo1382
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